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AUCTION RULES 
 

1. All lots are described as accurately as possible, but the descriptions are the opinions of either the Auctioneer or 

the Vendor. Each description is not intended to be, is not, and is not to be taken to be, a statement of fact or 

representation of fact. 

2. Neither the Auctioneer nor the Vendors shall give any Warranty to any Purchaser or be liable for any fault or 

error of description. However, if after the sale, the Purchaser of the lot shall prove it is not genuine or authentic, 

or was wrongly described, the Purchaser may return the lot, providing notice is given in writing within 7 days 

in the case of a buyer in the UK, and 14 days in the case of an overseas buyer, of the date of receipt of the lot 

concerned. 

3. The Auctioneer reserves the right before and during a sale to group together lots belonging to the same Vendor, 

to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the Auctioneer’s discretion and without giving any reason in any 

case. 

4. The Auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the Purchaser or Vendor. 

5. The symbols used for descriptive purposes are: UMM - Unmounted Mint; Pmk - Postmark.  

6. Catalogues, etc., most frequently referred to are: -SG - Stanley Gibbons; RSC - Rhodesian Stamp Catalogue; 

ZCC – Zimbabwe Colour Catalogue; H & G - Higgins & Gage Postal Stationary Catalogue; H&L – Hoyte & 

Lashbrook’s “South of the Zambezi”; NoZ - Hoyte “North of the Zambesi” 

7. Lots are sold at one bidding step above the second highest bid. All lots have a reserve that in most cases has 

been set by the Vendor, hence the occasional anomalies where identical lots have different reserves. 

8. The highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser, subject to any reserve price set by the Vendor. 

9. The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the discretion of the Auctioneer, who has the right to 

refuse any bid or bids. 

10. Bids should be made in accordance with the following bidding steps: - 

 Up to £5 - 25p      £5.50 to £10 - 50p  £11 to £20- £1  

 £21 to £50 - £2   £52 to £100 - £5                  £105 to £300- £10 

 £310 to £600 - £25  £625 to £1,000  - £50  over £1,050 -£100 

11. Bids that are not in accordance with these steps will be rounded downwards. 

12. Rolling bids nor “Buy” bids are accepted. 

13. If two or more identical bids are made for the same lot, the one posted first will be accepted. 

14. In the event of a dispute arising as to the highest bidder, the Auctioneer shall have discretion to determine the 

dispute and resell the lot concerned. 

15. Full payment, including insurance, postage and packing as charged, is to be made immediately upon receipt of 

the invoice. There is no buyer’s premium. Cheques should be drawn on a British Bank made payable in sterling 

in favour of The Rhodesian Study Circle and not individual Officers. If for any reason this is not possible £4.00 

must be added to the total to cover bank charges. Credit cards - Visa, MasterCard or American Express are 

no longer acceptable. Payments can be made by electronic bank transfer and through PayPal, details of 

which will be included in statements to winning bidders. 

16. Lots will only be dispatched after payment has been cleared. 

17. Lots will be dispatched by First Class Mail at a cost to be borne by the purchaser. The Auctioneer will 

offer the purchaser the opportunity to elect to pay for Recorded Mail or other available services for 

purchases more than £25. It should be noted that ordinary recorded (Signed For) delivery only covers 

compensation for the value of goods up to £25 for UK buyers. For UK delivery the Post Office offers Next 

Day Delivery at a cost starting from £6.40, up to 100 gms, compensation for loss is up to £500. For 

International buyers, there is an additional cost to normal postage, with compensation available for non-

delivery of £25, unless higher insurance is taken out. Note the Post Office will not guarantee compensation 

to some destinations. The Auctioneer will advise on costs when invoicing for successful bids. Subject to 

change. 

18. The RSC does not hold itself liable for loss in the post, so long as the goods are dispatched in accordance 

with buyer’s instructions/payment received.  

19. Vendors will be charged 10% commission and will only be paid sold lots have been paid for and any returned 

lots have been accepted by the Auctioneer.  

 

The submission of lots for sale or a bid or bids shall be taken as acceptance of these rules. 
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Notes for Vendors 

a. Lots containing less than 20 stamps must be supplied on a standard (6" x 4") three row stock card. 

b. Album leaves shall be put in a protective envelope. 

c. Postal history/postal stationary items should be put in a protective envelope. 

d. All lots should be fully described, although amendments or abbreviations may be made at the 

Auctioneer’s discretion.  

e. Vendors submitted lists must be typed. 

f. All lots should be numbered and cross-referenced with the description. 

g. Lots will not be accepted without a vendor’s reserve in whole pounds. 

h. Vendors may be charged commission on any lots withdrawn from sale after catalogue has been 

finalised. 

i. All unsold lots will be returned to UK vendors at the end of the sale. If vendors wish to re-submit, they 

may do so, but the reserve/estimate must be adjusted downwards. Lots can only be resubmitted once. 

j. Unsold lots will not be returned to overseas vendors, unless the Auctioneer is specifically requested to 

do so, but will be re-entered in the next available auction at a reserve of 15% less. If material fails to 

sell after two auctions, it will be returned. 

k. Vendors are asked to make their minimum reserve of £3. 

l. Members wishing to send a large consignment of lots should contact the Auctioneer first. 

 

 

VENDORS MUST CONTACT THE AUCTIONEER, HUW WILLIAMS, IMMEDIATELY ON POSTING 

THE LOTS FOR AUCTION. 

 

ALL AUCTION LOTS TO BE POSTED TO: 8 GRAHAM ROAD, HAMPTON, MIDDLESEX, TW12 

1AN, UNITED KINGDOM 

 

 Email address:  huwie35@sky.com 

 

NEXT AUCTIONS:    

     December 2023 1st November 2023 

     April 2024  1st February 2024 

 

 

 

 
    

POSTAGE STAMPS   

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)  

    

1 1892 
Early Arms: Two Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

Barred Oval 827 (SALISBURY) postmark. SG 5. Cat £45. £10.00 

2 1896 
Large Arms: One Penny Die II mounted mint. One hinge mark. SG 

42. Cat £16. £4.00 

3 1896 
Large Arms: Four Pence Die II mounted mint. One hinge mark. SG 

44a. Cat £26. £7.00 

4 1896 
Large Arms: Ten Shillings commercially used with a KOPJE 

SALISBURY postmark. SG 50. Cat £80. £25.00 

mailto:huwie35@sky.com
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5 1897 
Large Arms: One Penny with a dot on middle ship mounted mint. 

One hinge mark. SG 67. Cat £14. £6.00 

6 1905 
Falls: Two Shillings and Six Pence mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Has some short perfs). SG 98. Cat £140. £28.00 

7 1909 
Overprint: Two and a Halfpence block of four with remainder 

cancel. BULAWAYO (DCAJ) 26 NOV 10 11.15AM.  £5.00 

8 1910 

Double Head: Halfpenny (Dull Green) with flaw on left value tablet 

at 7 o'clock mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge 

mark). SG 122. Cat £70. 
£20.00 

9 1910 

Double Head: One Penny x 12 all with OD flaw from various 

positions with some plated used. Some with lovely postmark 

cancels. 

£60.00 

10 1910 
Double Head: One Penny six mounted mint stamps. One with part 

Imprint at top. SG 123 and 125. £25.00 

11 1910 
Double Head: One Penny used with 'Beard' flaw position 15, plate 

B. Postmark does not cover flaw. £10.00 

12 1910 
Double Head: Two Pence (Black and Slate Grey) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 128. Cat £65. £20.00 

13 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence Purple and Ochre mounted mint. (Has a 

hinge mark and some toned perf tips). SG 134. £20.00 

14 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence four stamps used. Some of the stamps 

has toned perfs. SG 134/135. £30.00 

15 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence Purple and Yellow Ochre mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark). SG 135. £30.00 

16 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence (Purple and Yellow Ochre) used. Stamp 

is good/fine used. (Has a couple of toned perfs). SG 135. Cat £22. £5.00 

17 1910 

Double Head: Three Pence Magenta and Yellow Ochre with 

printer’s mark at top left (pos 13) mounted mint. (One hinge mark). 

SG 136. 

£40.00 

18 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC B mounted mint. (One hinge 

mark).  
£25.00 

19 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC B with medal mark mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark).  £20.00 

20 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC C used with a Shagari (DC) 

postmark. Has some toned perf tips. Ex Osdene.  £20.00 

21 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC E used with a Wankies (DC) 

postmark. Has some toned perf tips and a crease at right. Ex Osdene.  £20.00 

22 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC E used with a Shagari (DC) 

postmark. Has some toned perf tips.  £20.00 

23 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC E Deep Claret and Pale-Yellow 

Ochre used. Has a crease at top right.  £20.00 

24 1910 Double Head: Three Pence RSC J used. Clean copy.  £20.00 

25 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence three used copies with varying shades of 

Orange. (One stamp has a small tear and one a small crease). £20.00 

26 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence (Brown Purple and Orange) mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Two hinge marks). SG 139. Cat £90. £20.00 

27 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence (Black and Orange (shade)) mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Two hinge marks). SG 140. Cat £50. £15.00 

28 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and Orange (lighter shade of 

frame)) used. Stamp is good/fine used with a BULAWAYO (DCA) 

postmark. SG 140. Cat £32. 
£8.00 

29 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and Orange (darker shade of 

frame)) used. Stamp is good/fine used with a BULAWAYO (DCA) 

postmark. (Has a couple of toned perfs). SG 140. Cat £32. 
£7.00 
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30 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and Orange) p15 used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a BULAWAYO (DCA) postmark. SG 174. Cat 

£75. 
£20.00 

31 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence (Black and Orange) p15 used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with an UMTALI (DCAJ) postmark. SG 174. Cat 

£75. 

£20.00 

32 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence (Purple Brown and Olive Green) mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 141. Cat 

£65. 
£20.00 

33 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence (Purple Brown and Olive Green) with 

some smudged ink at top right from printing mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 141. Cat £65. 
£20.00 

34 1910 
Double Head: Five Pence (Lake Brown and Olive) used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 143. Cat £75. £20.00 

35 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

BULAWAYO (DCA) postmark. Has toned perfs. Cat £60 as 

cheapest. 
£15.00 

36 1910 
Double Head: Six Pence (Red Brown and Mauve) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 145. Cat £55. £16.00 

37 1910 
Double Head: Six Pence (Bright Chestnut and Mauve) used. Stamp 

is good/fine used. SG 145a. Cat £70. £20.00 

38 1910 
Double Head: Six Pence (Brown and Mauve) p15 used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with an UMTALI (DC) postmark. SG 176. Cat £60. £16.00 

39 1910 

Double Head: Eight Pence (Grey Black and Purple) p13.5 mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 185. Cat 

£65. 
£20.00 

40 1910 
Double Head: Ten Pence (Scarlet and Reddish Mauve) mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 149. Cat £50. £15.00 

41 1910 
Double Head: Ten Pence (Carmine and Deep Purple) with a partial 

remaindered (GWELO) cancel. SG 150. £12.00 

42 1910 

Double Head: One Shilling (Grey Black and Deep Blue Green) 

mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 

151. Cat £70. 
£20.00 

43 1910 
Double Head: One Shilling perf 15 used. Stamp is good/fine used. 

SG 177. Cat £60. £17.00 

44 1910 

Double Head: Thirteen stamps to One Shilling all used. (One 

fiscally).  (2 x ½d, 2 x 1d, 2 x 2d, 3 x 2½d, 3 x 6d and 1 x 1/-). One 

of the Six Pence's looks like it has 'Copper Heads'. Stamps are 

good/fine used. 

£20.00 

45 1913 

Admiral: Halfpenny (Dull Green) strip of three Die B Plate 2 No 4 

used with a Bulawayo postmark. Positions C4-C6 with Z flaw 

showing on C4 in the margin just east of the Y of COMPANY. The 

flaw is documented in RSCJ 256 (Sept 2015, p147), but with perf 

15, which makes this strip of three the only documented flaw in perf 

14 (SG 188b). Has some toning in margins. 

£30.00 

46 1913 
Admiral: Halfpenny (Dull Green) used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 

282. Cat £13. £4.00 

47 1913 
Admiral: One Penny (Rose-Red) perf 15 used. Stamp is good/fine 

used. SG 204. Cat £22. £5.00 

48 1913 
Admiral: Two and a Halfpence (Cobalt) p14 mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 200. Cat £11. £3.00 

49 1913 
Admiral: Two and a Halfpence (Blue) p14 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 201. Cat £75. £20.00 
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50 1913 
Admiral: Two and a Halfpence (Blue) p14 used. Stamp is good/fine 

used. SG 201 Cat £42. £9.00 

51 1913 
Admiral: Die I Five Pence p14 mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 212. Cat £9. £2.50 

52 1913 
Admiral: Die I Three Pence p15 mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 215. Cat £11. £3.00 

53 1913 
Admiral: Die I Four Pence p15 used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 

216. Cat £30. £8.00 

54 1913 
Admiral: Die I Six Pence p15 mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 217. Cat £12. £3.00 

55 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Shillings p15 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 218. Cat £22. £6.00 

56 1913 

Admiral: Die II Three Pence (plate 5, state 2 and 3) Black and 

Yellow Orange and Black and Dull Yellow used. State 2 shows 

shoulder line doubling, state 3 is monochromatic. (Two stamps). SG 

221/222. 

£8.00 

57 1913 

Admiral: Die II Four Pence (Plate 4 State 1 & Plate 5 (Nos 4&5)) 

Black and Bright Orange used, with 4/1 showing 'Snowstorms'. 

(This stamp is scuffed at upper left). SG 225b. Two stamps. Rated 

scarce. 

£17.00 

58 1913 

Admiral: Die II Four Pence (Plate 5, state 2 Type A) Black and 

Reddish Orange (pale) used. Showing shoulder line doubling. SG 

225b. 
£8.00 

59 1913 
Admiral: Die II Five Pence (Plate 4, state 1) Black and Grey Green 

used with 'Snowstorms' flaw in cap. (faint). SG 226. £20.00 

60 1913 
Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Plate 4, state 2) Black and Mauve 

(Solferino) used with 'Snowstorms' flaw in cap. (faint). SG 228. £20.00 

61 1913 
Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Plate 3, state 2 Ref 8)) Black and Slate 

Lilac showing Beta flaw used. (faint). SG 229. £40.00 

62 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Ref 5 Plate 1R late State Type B) Grey 

Black and Purple used. What confirms the plate, state and type are 

roughness of portrait, five dots east of King's Head and lack of 

reddish component in frame colour. SG 229. 

£10.00 

63 1913 

Admiral: Die II One Shilling (Black and Turquoise Blue) mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 233. Cat 

£22. 

£6.00 

64 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings (Plate 5 State 1 Type B Ref 7) Grey 

Black and Deep Brown (with a reddish component) used. What 

confirms plating is the absolutely smooth ink found in the 

RHODESIA panel. Postmarked BULAWAYO.A. 25 JUN 1918. 

Has a couple of nibbed perfs at upper right. SG 251. 

£15.00 

65 1913 

Admiral: Die II Five Shillings (Deep Blue and Blue Green) mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 239. Cat 

£95. 
£30.00 

66 1913 

Admiral: Die II Five Shillings (Plate 3 State 2 Ref 2) Deep Blue and 

Yellowish Green perf 15 used. Has a couple of missing perfs at 

lower left corner. SG 251. 
£20.00 

67 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Pence (Black and Grey) p15 mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 244. Cat £18. £5.00 

68 1913 

Admiral: Die II Ten Pence (Deep Blue and Carmine Red) p15 mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 247. Cat 

£20. 
£6.00 

69 1913 
Admiral: Die II Ten Pence (Deep Blue and Carmine Red) p15 used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. SG 247. Cat £50. £12.00 
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70 1913 
Admiral: Die II One Shilling (Black and Deep Turquoise Blue) p15 

used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 248. Cat £28. £8.00 

71 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIA Two Pence (Black and Grey-Black) mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 255. Cat £40. £12.00 

72 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Three Pence (Plate 3R, state 2?) Deep Black and 

(Pinkish) Dull Orange (Often referred to as The Peach) used. Very 

scarce used. SG 255c. 
£70.00 

73 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Four Pence (Plate 3R, state 1) Black and Reddish 

Orange (pale) used. (Has some light foxing and some nibbed perfs). 

SG 255d. 
£8.00 

74 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIA Four Pence (Plate 3R, state 1) Black and Reddish 

Orange (pale) used. (Has some nibbed perfs). SG 255d. £10.00 

75 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Six Pence (Plate 6) Black and Slate Lilac used. 

(There is no colour run in the frame and the portrait colours are crisp 

and clear). Has some missing perfs at lower left. SG 255g. 
£60.00 

76 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Eight Pence (Plate 6) Blackish Purple and Deep 

Bluish Green used. Has some colour run in frame and a couple of 

water spots. SG 255h. 
£15.00 

77 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Five Shillings (Plate 3R State 2) Prussian Blue 

and Dull Blue Green (Often referred to as Sea Green) used. Has a 

LIVINGSTONE (DC) postmark, dated 2 SEP 1918. SG 255o. 
£80.00 

78 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Three Pence (Black and Ochre) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 260. Cat £25. £7.00 

79 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Three Pence (Black and Ochre) pair used. Stamps 

are good/fine used. SG 259. Cat £9. £3.00 

80 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence with massive shift of Headplate to 

upper left mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a light 

crease and a couple of tone spots on rear). SG 265. 
£19.00 

81 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence (Plate 10, state 1 with printer’s mark at 

Pos 27) Black and (Dull) Reddish Purple used. NB These are 

difficult to find and more so without a means to determine it's 

plating with any certainty. The printers mark establishes that. Used 

copies are scarce. (Has a tone spot wet of the portrait). SG 265. 

£24.00 

82 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence (Plate 11 (1922)) Black and Dull 

Reddish (to Slate) Purple used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

SHANGANI (DC) postmark 12 FEB B23, rated rare. SG 295. 
£24.00 

83 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Eight Pence (Dull Purple and Blue Green) mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 267. Cat 

£35. 
£10.00 

84 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Eight Pence (Plate 8, state 2 Ref 7 (1917)) 

Blackish Purple and (Deep) Dull Blue Green Kiss Print used. 

Doubling most obvious in the Cap, Shoulder Lines and Portrait 

background. SG 268. 

£20.00 

85 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Eight Pence (Plate 8, state 3 (1918)) Blackish 

Lilac and Deep Bluish Grey with pos 56 flaw (Right Temple and 

Right-Wing Collar) used. Has some toning in perfs and has a small 

tone spot on front. SG 268. 

£16.00 

86 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Pence (Deep Grey Blue and Carmine) mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 269. Cat 

£26. 
£8.00 

87 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Pence (Deep Grey Blue and Carmine) used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. SG 269. Cat £55. £14.00 
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88 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings (Black and Brown) used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 273. Cat £25. £7.00 

89 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings (Plate 3R State 1 & 2?) (Deep) 

Black and Light Brown used. This is the right-hand copy depicted in 

Ref 8. Has a few toned perfs. SG 255. 
£20.00 

90 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings and Six Pence (Plate 8 State 3 

(1918) Ref 9) Deep Grey-Blue and Olive Brown. Has a couple of 

nibbed perfs at upper left. 
£15.00 

91 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings and Six Pence (Deep Ultramarine 

and Grey Brown) used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 274. Cat £80. £22.00 

92 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Ten Pence (Bright Ultramarine and Red) mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 298. Cat 

£25. 
£7.00 

93 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings (Plate 10 State 2) Grey Black and 

Reddish Brown used. (Has Barbs and Spurs in the cap and forehead 

above the eyebrows to confirm plate). Stamp is good/fine used with 

a KASAMA (DC) postmark 16 MAY -24, rated unusual. SG 301. 

£8.50 

94 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Five Shillings (Bright Ultramarine and Emerald) 

mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 

306. Cat £160. 
£45.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1893-1903)  

    

95 1893 
Early Arms overprint: Four Shillings mounted mint. One hinge 

mark. SG 11. Cat £110. £30.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

96 1924 
Admiral: Three Pence Imperf file proof of four with a large punch 

hole in centre of block. SG 10. £20.00 

97 1924 
Admiral: One Shilling Imperf file proof of four with a large punch 

hole in centre of block. SG 10. £25.00 

98 1931 
Small Falls: Two Pence block of six from B matrix positions 11/12, 

17/18, 23/24 unmounted mint. SG 17. £15.00 

99 1931 
Small Falls: Two Pence block of four from A matrix positions 

49/50, 55/56 unmounted mint. SG 17. £10.00 

100 1931 
Small Falls: Three Pence strip of six with left and right margins with 

two examples of SI of RHODESIA joined unmounted mint. SG 17. £25.00 

101 1931 
Small Falls: Three Pence pair with right margin and one stamp 

having the SI of RHODESIA joined unmounted mint. SG 17. £10.00 

102 1931 
Small Falls: Three Pence strip of three with margin from B matrix 

positions 4-6 unmounted mint. SG 17. £12.00 

103 1940 
Golden Jubilee: Three Pence with 'Cave flaw' mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 57a. Cat £125. £39.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1924-1953)  

    

104 1929 
Definitives: Three Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

NCHANGA postmark. SG 13. Cat £30. £10.00 

105 1938 
Definitives: Halfpenny with 'Extra Boatman' flaw unmounted mint. 

SG 28a. Cat £300. £150.00 

106 1938 
Definitives: One and a Halfpence Yellow Brown with 'Tick Bird' 

flaw used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 30b. Cat £75. £25.00 
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107 1938 
Definitives: Ten Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 44. Cat 

£45. £11.00 

108 1938 
Definitives: Twenty Shillings mounted mint. (One light hinge 

mark). SG 45. Cat £70. £18.00 

109 1938 
Definitives: Twenty Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

LIVINGSTONE postmark. SG 45. Cat £75. £20.00 

110 1953 

Definitives: Halfpenny to Six Pence in Imprint blocks of four 

unmounted mint. Most of the blocks have a couple of tone spots or 

perfs. (No Two pence block). SG 61/68. (7 blocks). 
£7.00 

111 1953 
Definitives: Ten Shillings mounted mint. (One light hinge mark). 

SG 73. Cat £20. £5.00 

112 1953 
Definitives: Twenty Shillings mounted mint. (One light hinge 

mark). SG 74. Cat £40. £10.00 

    

NYASALAND (1903-1964)  

    

113 1961 Definitives: Set of 12 fine used. SG 199/210. Cat £21. £5.00 

114 1950 
Postage Due: Set of five mounted mint. Stamps are mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One light hinge mark). SG D1/D5. Cat £100. £25.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

115 1955 
Centenary of Victoria Falls: Three Pence with 'Wing flaw' used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. SG 16a. £13. £4.00 

116 1960 
Kariba Dam: Five Shillings with 'Seagull flaw' mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark). SG 37. £8.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

117 1965 
Churchill One Shilling and Three pence with 'Scratch through 

Sword' (R2/1) variety mounted mint SG 357. £3.00 

118 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery printer's waste 

with green impression only sheet of nine. Unmounted mint. Good 

condition. 
£10.00 

119 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery (2nd edition 

Sable supports with red dots) 'Illegal and Postage Due' added. Full 

mini sheet of nine (no margins). Only a few known. 100% genuine 

seller acquired from forger's window. Unmounted mint. 

£100.00 

120 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery (2nd edition 

Sable supports with red dots) 'Illegal and Postage Due' added. Top 

row horizontal strip of three with middle stamp having large white 

dots near 2/6. Guideline top right printing to left. Unmounted mint. 

£35.00 

121 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery (2nd edition 

Sable supports with red dots) 'Illegal and Postage Due' added. Single 

stamp row 3 stamp 1, guideline at bottom left. Unmounted mint. 
£10.00 

122 1965 

Independence overprint: Halfpenny with 40+ stamps. Many blocks 

with flaws including Comma flaw, Broken E of INDEPENCE, B of 

NOV, I of IND, E of NOV, N of DENCE, Broken lettering, 

Damaged 9 of 1965, Dot in H of RH etc. Unmounted mint. SG 359. 

£15.00 
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123 1965 

Independence overprint: Halfpenny with offsets. Block of four x 2, 

Two Pence part, Three Pence block of four-part, Four Pence pair 

part, Nine Pence pair, One Shilling. Four have margins. Unmounted 

mint, except for one stamp on Three Pence which is lightly hinged. 

SG 359/364. 

£18.00 

124 1965 

Independence overprint: One Penny with 7 blocks and 50+ stamps 

with Cyl 1A, Sheet No, Broken V of NOV, 1 of 11TH, poor perfs 

etc. Unmounted mint. SG 360. 
£15.00 

125 1965 

Independence overprint: Two Pence with block of nine with 

overprint in margin, Cyl 1A block of four, sheet no pair. (Some rust 

spots on pair). Unmounted mint. SG 361. 
£8.00 

126 1965 

Independence overprint: Three Pence with eight blocks + single. 

Includes Broken E of NOV 2nd E of IND, H of 11TH, T of 11TH x 

2, I of IND, Coloured mark (R19/1) + short leg to ND of IND, 

Broken Neckless. Unmounted mint. SG 362. 

£15.00 

127 1965 

Independence overprint: Four Pence with four blocks, 1 pair + 

single. Includes Comma left of IND x 2, Bracket after 1965, Space 

bar after 5 of 1965, sheet no 430 block, orange shift, broken letters. 

Unmounted mint. SG 363. 

£8.00 

128 1965 

Independence overprint: Six Pence marginal block of six with Dot at 

N of NOV, pair with Dot after Lily (R4/9), marginal strip of three 

with R3/9 variety. 15 stamps. Unmounted mint. SG 364. 
£8.00 

129 1965 

Independence overprint: Nine Pence with three blocks of four, two 

singles with Dence blob, Filed in 5 of 1965, November over inked, 

Blocked E of NOV, +5 of 1965. Unmounted mint. SG 365. 
£8.00 

130 1965 

Independence overprint: One Shilling and Three Pence with two 

blocks of four, two pairs and three singles with Imprint overprinted 

to left, T of 11TH, E of IND, large shift 5 of 1965. 18 stamps. 

Unmounted mint. SG 367. 

£10.00 

131 1965 

Independence overprint: Two Shillings with two blocks of four and 

four singles with Sheet No 441 with R1/1 extra cloud, N of IND, 

VE of NOV, DE joined, T of 11TH, downwards shift with heavy 

overprint. 12 stamps. Unmounted mint. SG 368. 

£10.00 

132 1965 

Independence overprint: Two Shillings and Six Pence with block of 

four, two pairs and three singles with M of NOV, N of IND, filled in 

B of NOV + malformed M, E of DENCE, Dot at 2 of 2/6, low 

overprint and left. 11 stamps. Unmounted mint. SG 369. 

£8.00 

133 1965 

Independence overprint: Five Shillings on Churchill One Shilling 

and Three pence pair with misaligned overprint from sheet 8 (Only 

two sheets are known). Part Imprint pair row 9 & 10, column 3. 

Photocopy of sheet from which it came included. Very rare. 

Unmounted mint. SG 373. 

£500.00 

134 1966 
Rhodes Gallery: Nine Pence perf 13½ bottom marginal unmounted 

mint. SG 415a. Cat £7. £4.00 

135 1968 
Dual Currency: Twenty-Five Cents with Two Shillings and Six 

Pence cylinder 1A block of four unmounted mint. SG 412. Cat £80. £20.00 

136 1968 
Dual Currency: Twenty-Five Cents with Two Shillings and Six 

Pence Imprint block of four unmounted mint. SG 412. Cat £80. £20.00 

137 1974 
Definitives: Five Cents Bushbuck upper right marginal block of 

twelve with 'Brand flaw' and Malformed R flaw' unmounted mint. £9.00 

138 1977 

Birds: Three Cents top right corner block of fifteen with C161B 

'Bud on bough' variety. Constant. Cyl 1B, R 2/9. Unmounted mint. 

SG 537. 

£3.00 
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139 1977 

Birds: Four Cents top right corner block of fifteen with C162A 

'Light patch on neck' variety. Cyl 1B, R 3/7. Unmounted mint. SG 

538. 

£4.00 

140 1977 
Birds: Sixteen Cents top left corner block of nine with C165A 

'Question mark' variety. Cyl 1B, R 1/4. Unmounted mint. SG 541. £5.00 

141 1977 
Birds: Twenty-Four Cents top left corner block of ten with C164 

'Line of dots' variety. Cyl 1B, R 1/4. Unmounted mint. SG 542. £8.00 

142 1977 

Birds: Twenty-Four Cents top right corner block of ten with C166B 

'Line over W of Woodhoopoe' variety. Cyl 1B, R 1/7. Unmounted 

mint. SG 542. 
£8.00 

143 1978 
Definitives: One Cent complete sheet Cylinder 1B, sheet PTC 

14935, Second printing. Folded once. Unmounted mint. SG 576. £4.00 

144 1965 
Postage Due: Two Pence third printing block of four with 

fluorescent gum. Unmounted mint. SG D9. £10.00 

145 1965 
Postage Due: Four Pence third printing marginal copy with 

fluorescent gum. Rare. Unmounted mint. SG D10. £10.00 

146 1970 
Postage Due: One Cent to Ten Cents Imprint blocks of six, no extra 

perfs, brown gum. Unmounted mint. SG D18/22. Cat £54. £20.00 

147 1970 
Postage Due: One Cent to Ten Cents marginal blocks of four, white 

gum all with CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. SG D18/22. £10.00 

148 1970 
Postage Due: One Cent Imprint and Sheet No 1980 blocks of four (8 

stamps). First printing. Unmounted mint. SG D18. £6.00 

149 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and Sheet No 118 with CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70, first 

day of issue. First printing. SG D18. 
£4.00 

150 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and Sheet No 019 with CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First 

printing. SG D18. 
£3.00 

151 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and Sheet No 2605 with CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D18. 
£3.00 

152 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A part Imprint block of four 

unmounted mint. Sixth printing. Brown gum, one extension perf. 

SG D18. 

£4.00 

153 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1B bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 23666 Unmounted mint. Ninth printing. 

Clear gum. SG D18. 
£8.00 

154 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A part Imprint block of four with 

Sheet No 2157 unmounted mint. First printing. Pale yellow brown 

gum. SG D19. 
£4.00 

155 1970 
Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 2842 unmounted mint. First printing. SG D19. £8.00 

156 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 117 CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70. First day of 

issue. First printing. SG D19. 
£4.00 

157 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 022 CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First printing. 

SG D19. 
£4.00 

158 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 022 CTO SALISBURY 24/08/73. First 

printing. SG D19. 
£4.00 

159 1970 
Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A part Imprint block of four with 

Sheet No PTC 5409 unmounted mint. Second printing. SG D19. £4.00 
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160 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A part Imprint block of four with 

Sheet No PTC 7435 unmounted mint. Third printing. Deeper 

Yellow and Brown gum. SG D19. 
£4.00 

161 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A and 1B part Imprint blocks of four 

unmounted mint. Seventh printing. Cream gum and no extension 

perfs. SG D19. 
£5.00 

162 1970 
Postage Due: Two Cents printed on gum side unmounted mint. SG 

D19a. Cat £50. £20.00 

163 1970 
Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A part Imprint block of four with 

Sheet No 066 unmounted mint. First printing. SG D20. £4.00 

164 1970 
Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A part Imprint block of four with 

Sheet No 5154 unmounted mint. First printing. SG D20. £4.00 

165 1970 
Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 2003 unmounted mint. First printing. SG D20. £10.00 

166 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 117 CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70. First day of 

issue. First printing. SG D20. 
£5.00 

167 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 028 CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First printing. 

SG D20. 
£4.00 

168 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 1805 CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D20. 
£4.00 

169 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1B bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 050 unmounted mint. Third printing. 

Brown gum. SG D20. 
£10.00 

170 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents complete sheet of fifty with Cyl 1B, sheet 

No PTC 11 463 and CTO SALISBURY 3/8/79. (First day of issue 

for this printing). Fourth printing. Clear gum. SG D21. 
£10.00 

171 1970 
Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1B part Imprint block of four 

unmounted mint. First printing. Brown gum. SG D21. £4.00 

172 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 190 unmounted mint. First printing. 

Cream gum. SG D21. 
£10.00 

173 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 190 CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D21. 

£4.00 

174 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1B bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 102 unmounted mint. First printing. SG 

D21. 

£10.00 

175 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents complete sheet of fifty with Cyl 1B, sheet 

No PTC 5053 unmounted mint. Third printing. Cream gum. SG 

D22. 

£20.00 

176 1970 
Postage Due: Ten Cents part Imprint block of four with sheet no 066 

unmounted mint. First printing. Pale yellow brown gum. SG D22. £4.00 

177 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 118 CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70. First day of 

issue. First printing. SG D22. 
£4.00 

178 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 013 CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First printing. 

SG D22. 

£3.00 

179 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 2196 CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D22. 
£3.00 
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180 1970 
Postage Due: Ten Cents part Imprint block of four with sheet no 

PTC 2441 unmounted mint. Second printing. SG D22. £4.00 

181 1967 
Booklets: One Shilling complete booklet. Very good condition. SG 

SB7. £5.00 

182 1968 
Booklets: Five Shillings complete booklet. No interleaves, left-

handed. Very good condition. SG SB8. £12.00 

183 1968 
Booklets: Five Shillings complete booklet. No interleaves, right-

handed. Very good condition. SG SB8. £12.00 

184 1968 
Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. First printing pre 

folded Pane A. Very good condition. SG SB9. £8.00 

185 1968 

Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. First printing pre 

folded Pane A with 'Dot between TA of POSTAGE'. Very good 

condition. SG SB9. 
£10.00 

186 1968 
Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. First printing pre 

folded Pane C. Very good condition. SG SB9. £4.00 

187 1968 
Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. First printing pre 

folded Pane D. Very good condition. SG SB9. £3.00 

188 1968 
Booklets: Pre folded(?) booklet panes, all three values from Pane C 

unmounted mint. With a staple mark in the left margin. £3.00 

189 1970 
Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. Second printing not 

creased at staple edge Pane A. Very good condition. £8.00 

190 1972 
Booklets: Forty-Eight Cents complete booklet. Not pre folded, Pane 

A. Very good condition. SG SB10. £18.00 

191 1972 
Booklets: Forty-Eight Cents complete booklet. Not pre folded, Pane 

B. Very good condition. SG SB10. £12.00 

192 1972 
Booklets: Forty-Eight Cents complete booklet. Not pre folded, Pane 

C. Very good condition. SG SB10. £8.00 

193 1973 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Pane A. Very good 

condition. SG SB11. £20.00 

194 1973 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Pane B. Very good 

condition. SG SB11. £15.00 

195 1973 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Pane C. Very good 

condition. SG SB11. £12.00 

196 1973 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Pane D. Very good 

condition. SG SB11. £5.00 

197 1974 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Very good condition. SG 

SB12. £3.00 

    

REVENUE STAMPS and DOCUMENTS (including perfins)  

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)  

    

198 1892 
Two Pounds Early Arms fiscally used with a partial Native 

Commissioner cancel and manuscript date. Cat £20. £9.00 

199 1913 
One and a Halfpence Admiral perf 15 with a H & S perfin inverted 

& reversed used. £8.50 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

200 1954 
Ten Shillings pair QEII definitives on piece with a 100% NATIVE 

COMMISIONER strike dated 1 FEB 1954 £10.00 

201 1954 
One Pound QEII definitive on piece with a 100% NATIVE 

COMMISIONER strike dated 1 MAR 1954 £8.00 
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COVERS    

    

AIRMAIL    

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

202 1932 

Air Mail letter sent from Bulawayo to Glasgow with a FIRST 

OFFICIAL AIR MAIL cachet in black. Has Four One Penny and a 

Six Pence Marshall stamps affixed and postmarked Bulawayo 23 

JAN 1932. (Envelope is grubby and has some damage on rear). Ex 

Peggie. 

£10.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

203   
CAA Air Letter stamp booklet pane of two from second issue perf 

11½ unmounted mint. £20.00 

204   
CAA Air Letter stamp pair fifth issue on piece with Salisbury 

Airport cancellation 5 NOV 1962. £20.00 

205   

CAA Air Letter stamp third issue on rear of cover. Cover has been 

sent to Rhodesia and Nyasaland Tobacco Company Salisbury. Has a 

pair of One Penny definitives and a Two and a Halfpence definitive 

on front cancelled with a purple cachet. 

£15.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

206 1968 

Aerogramme with Nine Pence stamp affixed and postmarked 

Salisbury 22/2/68 and sent to UK. The letter was typed 'Personal' 

from Roy Welensky and signed boldly by him. Roy Welensky was 

PM from 1956-63. He described himself as 50% Jewish, 50% 

Afrikaner and 100% British! 

£20.00 

207 1973 

Rhodesia Airways Boeing First Flight scheduled flight covers x 2. 

First Salisbury to Beira dated 2/11/73, second Salisbury to Durban 

dated 4/11/73. Both have neat typewritten addresses. 
£3.00 

    

ZIMBABWE (1980)   

    

208 1980 

First resumed Flight cover Jan Smut - Victoria Falls - Jan Smuts 

JULY 1st, 1980. Has a Seven Cent Zimbabwe Gemstone stamp with 

a Victoria Falls special postmark dated 1 JUL 80. Sent to 

Aerophilatelic Society of South Africa. 

£3.00 

    

FIRST DAY COVERS  

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

209 1937 

Plain Coronation First Day Air Mail cover with full set. Stamps 

cancelled with a large BULAWAYO (DC) timed postmark and sent 

to London. Rated rare. 
£9.00 

210 1953 

Coronation: Registered First Day cover with a Coronation stamp 

cancelled with a PLUMTREE postmark dated 1 JU 53. Has a 

Plumtree registered label with a BULAWAYO transit mark on rear. 

Cover sent to Marula. 

£7.50 
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211 1953 

Definitives: Registered First Day cover with set to One Shilling all 

cancelled with a MARULA (Tank excised) postmark, dated 31 

AUG 1953. Has a Marula registered label with a Plumtree receiver 

on rear. 

£7.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1924-1953)  

    

212 1937 

Purported Philatelic Dept Selfridge & Co registered cover with 

Coronation set. Stamps have been cancelled with a LIVINGSTONE 

N. RHODESIA blank before year Madame Joseph forgery 

postmark. 

£19.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

213 1953 

Victoria Falls: Registered First Day printed cover with set of stamps 

cancelled with a MARULA (Tank excised) postmark, dated 15 JUN 

1955. Has a red Marula (written in ink) registered label with a 

Plumtree receiver on rear dated 17 JUN 55. 

£7.00 

214 1961 

Mining Illustrated registered First Day cover with set of stamp 

affixed and postmarked Salisbury 8 MAY 1961. Cover issued by the 

Philatelic Society of Rhodesia. Cover sent locally. Ex Peggie. 
£5.00 

215 1962 

Definitive Illustrated Rhodesia Railways First Day cover of Nine 

Pence. Has an irregular block of five stamps all cancelled with a 

Salisbury postmark dated 15 MAY 62. Cover sent to London, UK. 

(Has a little damage on bottom). Ex Peggie. 

£5.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

216 1965 

Official Independence Illustrated First Day cover with a Two 

Shillings and Six Pence stamp affixed and postmarked BISHOPS 

LEA. Dated 8 DEC 1965. Unaddressed. Scarce postmark. 
£3.00 

217 1966 

Large Illustrated First Day cover with RHOPEX Miniature sheet 

(Type A) with the 4892 flaw on the 2/6. Has a RHOPEX special 

cachet dated 2nd May 1966. 
£19.00 

218 1967 

National Gallery Illustrated privately produced First Day cover with 

full set of stamps cancelled First Day of Issue Salisbury 12 JUL 

1967and sent locally. Illustration is of a framed painting, lettering in 

navy. Ref 36.2. 

£3.00 

219 1967 

National Resources Illustrated privately produced First Day cover 

with full set and cancelled First Day of Issue Salisbury 6 SEP 1967. 

Unaddressed. Ref 37.3. Tree, Rhino and Elephant. 
£3.00 

220 1967 

National Resources Illustrated privately produced First Day cover 

with full set and cancelled First Day of Issue Salisbury 6 SEP 1967. 

Registered and sent to Highlands. Ref 37.3. Tree, Rhino and 

Elephant. 

£3.00 

221 1965 
Set of Mardon Postage Dues on plain cover sent to Wankie. Stamps 

have been postmarked Wankie and dated 11 OCT 68. Rare on cover. £10.00 

    

ZIMBABWE (1980)   

    

222 1989 

Illustrated 'Save the Rhino' cover with a Fifteen Cents Rhino stamp 

affixed and dated Harare 10 OCT 89. Unaddressed. Ref 39.2.1. Has 

some fading around edges. 
£3.00 
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223 2008 

Illustrated 'Valentine's Day' First Day cover with full set of stamps 

cancelled with a First Day of Issue Harare postmark dated 24 JAN 

2008. Unaddressed. 
£3.00 

    

COMMEMORATIVE COVERS  

    

FEDERATION   

    

224 1963 

Illustrated souvenir cover of World Tobacco Congress (Ref: 21.2 

produced by NDOLA PS) with a Three Pence Tobacco stamp 

affixed and postmarked with a MOBILE P.O. LUSAKA strike dated 

6 MAY 1963. (Not first day). Sent locally. Has a couple of rust 

marks. 

£8.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

225 1968 

Smith Wilson Rhodesian Talks Illustrated cover. Has a Gibraltar 

Four Pence stamp affixed with a Paquebot Gibraltar cancel dated 

9.10.68. HMS Fearless cachet applied. Cover addressed to UK. Ref 

1968-10-09B Official GPS cover produced by Wessex covers. 

Difficult to find. 

£50.00 

226 1975 

Illustrated First Day cover commemorating Rhodesia's Ten years of 

Independence. Has three One Cent (SG 489) stamps affixed and 

cancelled with a Salisbury postmark dated 11 NOV 1975. 

Illustration is of the signing of the proclamation. REF 1975-11-11. 

Unaddressed. 

£5.00 

227 1979 

Last day Illustrated cover depicting Rhodes, Coughlin, Malvern and 

Smith. Has a Five Cents Gemstone affixed with a Salisbury 

postmark dated 31 MAY 1979. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-05-31D + 

explanatory leaflet. 

£8.00 

228 1979 

First day Illustrated cover depicting Mzilikazi, Lobengula, Gumede 

and Muzorewa. Has a Five Cents Gemstone affixed with a Salisbury 

postmark dated 1 JUN 1979. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-06-01D + 

explanatory leaflet. 

£6.00 

229 1979 

First day Illustrated cover depicting commemorating Muzorewa as 

Prime Minister. Has a Five Gemstone stamps affixed with a 

Salisbury postmark dated 1 JUN 1979. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-06-

01-EII. 

£4.00 

230 1979 

Illustrated cover depicting Cecil John Rhodes Day July 9, 1979. Has 

a 21, 25 and 30 Cent stamps affixed and postmarked Salisbury 9 

JUL 1979. Unaddressed. Ref 1979-07-09 + explanatory leaflet. 
£5.00 

231 1979 

Founders Day July 10th, 1979, illustrated cover depicting Selous, 

Jameson and Colquhoun. Has a 9, 11, 13, 15 and 17 Cents stamps 

affixed and postmarked Salisbury 10 JUL 1979. Unaddressed with 

explanatory leaflet. 

£6.00 

    

POSTAL STATIONERY  

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia  

    

232   

Mashonaland International Three Halfpence postcard sent to 

Reading, UK. Has a blue T crayon mark and a boxed T 5c cachet 

with an I.B. 1D added in UK, as card was considered to be a letter. 

Postmarked SALISBURY Mashonaland JY 4 89. RSC 6. Ex Peggie. 

£50.00 
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233   

Mashonaland International Three Halfpence postcard sent to 

Johannesburg, Mr Booleman. Postmarked VICTORIA Mashonaland 

JU 4 93. Has two South Africa receiving marks on rear. RSC 6. Ex 

Peggie. 

£50.00 

234   

Mashonaland International Three Halfpence postcard sent to 

London, UK. Has an 1896 Halfpenny Large Arms to for correct 

postage. Postmarked with a Barred I and tied with a KOPJE 

SALISBURY (SC) postmark dated OC 18 98. Nice proving card. 

RSC 6. Ex Peggie. 

£50.00 

235   

Cape of Good Hope Post Card overprinted MASHONALAND with 

extra halfpenny Early Arms affixed and cancelled with a Barred 

Diamond F with a VICTORIA Mashonaland (SC) postmark dated 

JA 23 94. Has a Pretoria and Johannesburg receiver marks on rear. 

No text. Card sent to Mr Booleman. Nice proving card. RSC 2. Ex 

Peggie. 

£60.00 

236   
Mashonaland International Three Halfpence postcard (H&G 6). 

Unused. Good condition. £5.00 

237   
Mashonaland International Three Halfpence postcard (H&G 6). 

Unused. Has some tone spots. £4.00 

238   
Rhodesia One Penny Large Arms Inland Post Card unused. Very 

good condition. RSC 8. Ex Peggie. £15.00 

239   
One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Unused. Good 

condition. £6.00 

240   
One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11) with variety No stop 

after 'C' in London E.C. Unused. Good condition. £6.00 

241   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11) with variety No stop 

after 'C' in London E.C. Card has been sent from BULAWAYO to 

Kettering. Has a Bulawayo 19 FEB 1901 postmark and an arrival 

mark on rear MR 23 01. Good condition. 

£14.00 

242   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11) with variety No stop 

after 'C' in London E.C. Card has been sent from SALISBURY to 

Yorkshire. Has a Salisbury postmark dated 21 NOV 11. Good 

condition. 

£14.00 

243   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent 

from The Bank of Africa Ltd to Johannesburg with a Bulawayo 

postmark dated 0 SEP 02. Johannesburg arrival mark on rear 13 

SEP 02. Good condition. 

£16.00 

244   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent 

from SALISBURY to Berlin, Germany. Has a Salisbury postmark 

dated 18 SEP 04 with an arrival mark on front dated 17 10 04. Good 

condition. 

£16.00 

245   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent to 

Matopos Lands & Farming Association in Bulawayo. Has a Kopje 

Salisbury postmark dated 7 OCT 06 and a MATOPOS arrival mark 

dated 19 OCT 06. Has a RHODES MATOPO PARK cachet in 

purple on rear. Good condition. 

£16.00 

246   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent 

from GADZEMA to Germany. Has a Gadzema postmark dated 16 

SEP 10 with a BULAWAYO transit mark on rear dated 17 SEP 10. 

Good condition. 

£16.00 

247   

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent 

from SALISBURY to Army Officer serving in France in World War 

I. (No message on rear of card). Late usage. Good condition. 
£12.00 



Rhodesian Study Circle  August 2023 Auction 

 

18 

 

248   
Rhodesia Halfpenny Arms postcard (H&G 13). Unused. Good 

condition. £3.00 

249   

Rhodesia Halfpenny Arms postcard sent locally to Salisbury. Has a 

SALISBURY (DCA) postmark dated 28 AUG 17. Very late genuine 

usage of card. RSC 13. Ex Peggie. 
£40.00 

250   

Rhodesia Halfpenny Arms postcard sent to Belgium uprated with a 

Halfpenny Small Arms and cancelled with a NDOLA (DC) 

postmark, dated 3 DEC 1909. Has a Broken Hill transit mark on 

front and a Belgium receiver also on front dated JAN 10, 1910. Text 

in French. RSC 13. Ex Peggie. 

£45.00 

251   

Rhodesia 1903 Arms envelope size b (124 x 97mm) uprated with a 

Halfpenny and One Penny Small Arms (to make correct rate of Two 

and a Halfpence) and cancelled with a BULAWAYO (DCAJ) 

postmark, dated 5 MAY 05. Cover sent to Berlin, Germany and has 

a receiving mark on rear 29 5 05. RSC 2. Ex Peggie. 

£45.00 

252   

Rhodesia 1903 Arms envelope size d (124 x 97mm) sent to 

Kimberley Reefs. Has a SALISBURY (DCAJ) postmark dated 31 

OCT 12. Addressed to W.E. Hurlow. Correct usage of envelope. 

RSC 2b. Ex Peggie. 

£40.00 

253   

Rhodesia Admiral One Penny envelope size d (124 x 97mm) sent to 

Kimberley Reefs. Has a SALISBURY (DCAJ) postmark dated 31 

OCT 12. Addressed to W.E. Hurlow. Correct usage of envelope. 

RSC 2b. Ex Peggie. 

£35.00 

254   

Rhodesia registered envelope Size G Die II with a One Penny Small 

Arms affixed and postmarked PLUMTREE 20 OCT 07. Envelope 

sent to Bulawayo. Ex Peggie. 
£30.00 

255   

Rhodesia registered envelope Size H2 Die II with a pair of One 

Penny Double Heads affixed and postmarked SALISBURY 8 AUG 

12. Has a Salisbury registered label 7973. Envelope sent to Natal 

and has a receiving mark on the rear flap dated AU 8 12. Envelope 

sent to Bulawayo. (Stamps have some damage). Ex Peggie. 

£30.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1893-1903)  

    

256   

British Central Africa Internal One Penny Post Card sent locally to 

Zomba. Has a Barred Oval A tied with a ZOMBA postmark dated 

MY 8 96. (Card is creased down middle and has rusting on back and 

front. (No message on rear). Proving card. Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 

257   

British Central Africa External Two Pence Post Card sent to 

Germany. Has a BLANTYRE Square Circle postmark dated DE 1 

00 (with a thick one for day). Remscheid receiving mark on front 

dated 18.1.01. (Has a tiny corner crease at top left and a shadow at 

the right (Where the card has been exposed to sunlight for a period 

of time). Ex Peggie. 

£35.00 

258   

British Central Africa External registered letter (151 x 97mm) with 

Two Pence registration on rear flap. Unused. Good condition. Ex 

Peggie. 
£30.00 

259   

British Central Africa External registered letter (151 x 97mm) with 

Four Pence overprint on Two Pence registration on rear flap. 

Unused. Good condition. Ex Peggie. 
£35.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  
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260   

Four GVI Air Letters all addressed to UK with Six Pence embossed 

stamp. Rusape 15/12/51, Bulawayo 15/10 48 and Salisbury 1/9/48 

(H&G 4). Bulawayo 9/10/53 (H&G 6). Mixed condition. 
£3.00 

    

NYASALAND (1903-1954)  

    

261   

Nyasaland EVII One Penny Post Card uprated with three x 

Halfpenny stamps to pay foreign rate to Germany. Has a 

BLANTYRE NYASALAND Square Circle postmark dated JA 28 

13. No receiving mark. Ex Peggie. 

£25.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1924-1953)  

    

262 1951 
George VI Six Pence Aerogramme sent to Scotland from 

LUANSHYA, dated 11 APR 1951. £4.00 

     

POSTMARKS    

     

Please note that this section deals with postmarks, no guarantee is made about the stamps on which the postmark is 

found, purchasers seeking the stamp do so at their own risk 

     

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia   

     

PRE 

1910 
    

     

263   

Collection of 16 pre 1910 stamps and 19 Admiral stamps all with 

different South Rhodesia postmarks (35 stamps). Including Eldorado 

Mine, Belingwe, Barred Diamond D, Essexvale in blue, Makowries, 

Shangani, pairs etc. 

£20.00 

264   

FILABUSI blank before day (DC) on Two and a Halfpence Small 

Arms dated █1OCT 1907. 85% strike. (Has a couple of toned perfs). 

Rare. 
£35.00 

265   

GWANDA (SC) on One Penny Small Arms and 1909 One Penny 

dated AU 6 05 (close date) and SP 25 09 (spaced date). Near 100% 

and 60% strikes. 
£7.00 

266   
HEADLANDS (DC) on One Penny Falls with unclear 1905 date. 

60% strike. £7.50 

267   
(NELLY) MINE in bluish violet double blank before year (DC) on 

One Penny Small Arms dated 7 JUN █ █06. 65% strike. Very rare. £80.00 

268   
TURKOIS MINE (DC) on One Penny overprint dated 22 JAN 1910. 

90% strike. £25.00 

269   
VICTORIA FALLS (DC) on 1905 Falls One Penny dated 18 SEP 

1905. 90% strike. £10.00 

270   

WANKIE (SC) on Eight Pence Large Arms Die I dated FE 27 09. 

100% strike split in two at top and bottom. Rare usage of Eight Pence. £25.00 

    

    

    

271   
ARCTURUS P.O. (DC) on Three Pence dated 18 OCT 1913. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. 95% strike. £15.00 
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272   
BATTLEFIELDS MINE with Broken 2 in day (DC) on One Penny 

dated 20 APR 11. 80% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. £20.00 

273   
BELINGWE (DC) on One Shilling dated 1 DEC 10. RSC Memoir 34 

rated common. Near 100% strike. £20.00 

274   
BULAWAYO Month Day (SC) on Four Pence dated MY 3 11. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. 95% strike. £20.00 

275   
BULAWAYO stars (DC) on Three Pence dated 22 MAR 11. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated rare. Near 100% strike. £35.00 

276   
BULAWAYO crosses (DC) on One Shilling dated 5 NOV 17. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated very scarce. 95% strike. £30.00 

277   
BULAWAYO.A. (DC) on One Shilling dated 24 OCT 1917. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated scarce. 95% strike. £25.00 

278   

BULAWAYO STATION (DC) on One Penny with OD flaw dated 9 

JAN 1911. 60% strike. (OD Flaw very clear). RSC Memoir 34 rated 

common. 
£4.00 

279   
ELDORADO MINE (DC) on Two and a Halfpence p13.5 dated JAN 

1911. 70% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated common. £10.00 

280   
GADZEMA (DC) on Six Pence dated 3 AUG 12. RSC Memoir 34 

rated common. 80% strike. £15.00 

281   
HEANY (DC) on Halfpenny on piece dated 31 DEC 1910. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated scarce. 85% strike. (Has some toned perfs). £20.00 

282   
PENHALONGA (TC) on Three Pence with unclear date. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. 95% strike. £8.00 

283   
SALISBURY crosses (DC) on Four Pence dated 17 DEC 1910. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated scarce. 95% strike. £25.00 

284   
SHAGARI (DC) on One Shilling dated 10 JAN 1913. RSC Memoir 

34 rated common. 95% strike. £15.00 

285   
SHAMVA (DC) on Two and a Halfpence p15 dated 30 MAR 1911. 

95% strike. RSC Memoir 34 rated common. £10.00 

286   
SINOIA (DC) on Halfpenny on piece dated 14 MAR 1911. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common 100% strike. £5.00 

287   
UMVUMVA (DC) on Six Pence p15 with partial 35%. RSC Memoir 

34 rated common. £10.00 

288   

VICTORIA FALLS (DC) on One Shilling dated 21 DEC 1917. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. 95% strike. (Stamp is creased and 

damaged at top right). 
£8.00 

    

ADMIRAL   

    

289   

BANKET JUNCTION (DC) on Die II Six Pence (Light shade) pair 

dated 20 JUL 1918. RSC Memoir 27 rated common. 90% strike and 

55% strike. 
£12.00 

290   
EIFFEL FLATS (DC) on Die I Three Pence dated 16 SEP 1913. 

Early use. RSC Memoir 27 rated common. 85% strike. £20.00 

291   

GWELO crosses (DC) on Die II Three Pence strip of three on piece 

dated 21 JUL 14. Stamps still have part of top margin attached. RSC 

Memoir 27 rated very scarce. Two 95% strikes. 
£25.00 

292   
HARTLEY in red (DC) on Halfpenny dated 11 APL. RSC Memoir 27 

rated extremely very rare. 55% strike. £50.00 

293   

MOUNT SELINDA Day Month (SC) on Die II One Shilling block of 

four dated 15NO 22. RSC Memoir 27 rated scarce. 100% strike. Has 

a blue crayon mark. 
£35.00 
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294   
SHANGANI Month Day (SC) on One Penny dated SP 28 14. RSC 

Memoir 27 rated extremely very scarce. 85% strike. £30.00 

295   

SHANGANI Code B before 2dy (DC) on One Penny on piece dated 

31 AUGB23. RSC Memoir 27 rated extremely very rare. 100% strike. £45.00 

296   
SINOIA in blue (DC) on One and a Halfpence dated 11 AUG 19. 

RSC Memoir 27 rated extremely rare. 60% strike. £80.00 

297   

SOMABULA Double blank before 2dy (DC) on One and a Halfpence 

dated 25 JAN █ █16. RSC Memoir 27 rated extremely rare. 80% 

strike. 
£90.00 

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Northern Rhodesia  

    

PRE 

1910 
   

    

298   
KASAMA (SC) on One Shilling Large Arms dated JU 20 01. 65% 

strike. £10.00 

299   
MUMBWA 191 for year (DC) on Four Pence Large Arms dated 21 

NOV 191. 95% strike. £35.00 

300   
MWOMBOSHI Month Day (Square Circle) on One Penny Small 

Arms dated MY 21 04. 60% strike. £25.00 

301   
MWOMBOSHI (DC) on One Penny Small Arms dated 13 DEC 1906. 

65% strike. £35.00 

    

DOUBLE HEAD   

    

302   
FORT JAMESON (DC) on One Shilling dated 6 DEC 13. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated very scarce. 90% strike. £35.00 

303   
FORT ROSEBERRY Month Day (SC) on Halfpenny dated FE 8 13. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. 90% strike. £35.00 

304   
KAFUE (DC) on Two and a Halfpence dated 29 OCT 1915. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. 95% strike. £10.00 

305   
KASAMA Month Day (Square Circle) on Halfpenny dated AP 22 12. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated scarce. 95% strike. £25.00 

306   
LIVINGSTONE Narrow H (DC) on One Penny dated 3 JUN 1911. 

Near 100% strike. RSC Memoir 34, rated very scarce. £5.00 

307   
NDOLA (DC) on Halfpenny dated 20 MAR 1913. RSC Memoir 34 

rated common. 90% strike. £5.00 

308   
SERENJE Month Day (Square Circle) on Halfpenny dated FE 8 13. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated rare. 90% strike. £40.00 

    

ADMIRAL   

    

309   
KASAMA Month Day (Square Circle) on One Penny dated DE 18 

15. RSC Memoir 27 rated very scarce. 70% strike. £25.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1903)  

    

310   
Barred H (Fort Johnson) on 1897 One Penny on piece. 100% strike. 

Rated common. £4.00 

    

NYASALAND (1903-1954)  
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311   
BLANTYRE NYASALAND Type 9 on EVII HalfPenny on piece 

dated JY 15 09. 100% strike. £5.00 

312   
CHILEKA Type 17 on GVI Two Pence definitive dated 28 JL 53. 

90% strike. £35.00 

313   
CHIROMO Timed Month Day Type 10z on EVII One Penny on 

piece dated OC 24 08. 100% strike. £15.00 

314   
F F with spacing in NYASALAND Type FF2 on GV One Penny 

dated NO 18. 60% strike. £15.00 

315   
MZUZU Type 17 on GVI One Shilling definitive dated 8 FE 50. 90% 

strike. £40.00 

316   
ZOMBA Timed Month Day Type 10z on EVII One Penny on piece 

dated MR 13 08. 100% strike. £6.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

317   
BULAWAYO.N. (DC) on GV One and a Halfpence pair with unclear 

1924 date. 65% strike. £25.00 

318   
CHAKARI (DC) on GV One Penny block of six on piece dated 5 

JAN 26. Three 100% strikes. £15.00 

319   
GATOOMA in blue (DC) on GV One Penny and Halfpenny on piece 

dated 29 JUL 1925. 100% strike. £8.00 

320   
NORTON Code A before year with APL for month on One Penny 

GVI definitive dated 19 APL A49. APL not often seen on GVI issues. £6.00 

321   
SIPOLILO (DC) on GVI One Penny on piece dated 15 JUL 1948. 

100% strike. £20.00 

322   
HEANY CAMP Blank Base (DC) on GVI One and a Halfpence block 

of four on piece dated 4 MR 52. 100% and 80% strikes. £20.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

323   

SOUTH AFRICA TOUR BY HRH PRINCE GEORGE South Africa 

cachet on One Penny, One and a HalfPence and Two Pence GV 

definitives dated 2 IV 34. Two 100% strikes. 
£20.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

324   
KAMATIVI (DC) on QEII One Penny definitive on piece dated 21 

FEB 63. 80% strike. £4.00 

325   
KASOMPE CHINGOLA (DC) on QEII Three Pence definitive on 

piece dated 21 MAR 1961. 100% strike. NoZ very rare. £35.00 

326   
KOPJE in violet (DC) on QEII Six Pence pair and One Penny pair 

definitives on piece dated 24 AUG 62. 100% strike. £20.00 

327   
MZIMBA Type 17 on QEII Two definitive on piece dated 2 MR 55. 

100% strike. (Stamp has been cut down). £40.00 

328   
PARKTOWN (DC) on QEII Three Pence definitive on piece dated 

█2 FEB 61. 80% strike. £15.00 

329   
SALISBURY in Deep Purple (DC) on QEII Two and a Halfpence 

definitive on piece dated 8 SEP (unclear year). 100% strike. £25.00 

330   
TANDAAI (DC) on QEII Three Pence definitive on piece dated 1 

MAR 60. 100% strike. £15.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  
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331   
EMERALD HILL Code 1 in violet Type 21J (DC) on QEII Nine 

Pence Independence opt on piece dated 17 JAN 66. 100% strike. £10.00 

332   
EMERALD HILL Code 2 in violet Type 19Jn (DC) on QEII Three 

Pence definitive (Kudu) on piece dated 22 MAR 1967. 90% strike. £8.00 

    

BECHUANALAND (1885-1966)  

    

333   
Barred 390 (MOCHUDI) on QV One Penny British Bechuanaland 

opt. 65% strike. £4.00 

334   
Barred 390 (MOCHUDI) on QV Halfpenny British Bechuanaland. 

80% strike. Overprint shows damage in B and H of BRITISH. £5.00 

335   
Barred 390 (MOCHUDI) on QV Three Pence British Bechuanaland. 

75% strike. £5.00 

336   
MOCHUDI on QV Three Pence British Bechuanaland dated JY 9 99. 

Near 100% strike. £8.00 

337   
MOCHUDI on EVII One Penny pair British Bechuanaland opt dated 

JA 30 10. Near 95% strike. £6.00 

338   
MOCHUDI in purple on EVII One Penny British Bechuanaland opt 

with partial date. 25% strike. £10.00 

    

COMMERCIAL COVERS  

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

339 1937 

Plain cover with an Air Mail label that has been crossed out and 

'surface mail' in pencil has been added together with a T2d. Has a 

GVI Two Pence Coronation stamp affixed and postmarked WEST 

NICHOLSON 5 JUL 37. Cover addressed to New York, Untied 

States. 

£4.00 

340 1938 

Plain cover sent to London, UK (G. Rapkin) with a One and a 

Halfpence GVI definitive affixed and postmarked WANDERER 

MINE dated 6 APR 1938. Sent by Egon Klifborg. Ex Peggie. 
£15.00 

341 1942 

On Active Service cover sent from Salisbury to Blackpool, UK. Has a 

Salisbury machine slogan postmark dated 19.5.42 with SUPPORT 

RHODESIAN INDUSTRIES. Has an OFFICIAL FREE 

RHODESIAN AIR TRAINING GROUP cachet on front. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

342 1942 

On Active Service cover sent from Cranbourne to Wallsend, UK. Has 

a CRANBOURNE postmark 21 OCT 42 with an OFFICIAL FREE 

RHODESIAN AIR TRAINING GROUP cachet on front. Ex Peggie. 
£10.00 

343 1942 

On Active Service cover sent from Guinea Fowl to Guildford, UK. 

Has a GUINEA FOWL postmark 19 JUN 42 with an OFFICIAL 

FREE RHODESIAN AIR TRAINING GROUP cachet on front. Ex 

Peggie. 

£15.00 

344 1942 

Censor cover sent from Avondale to Victoria, Australia. Has a pair of 

One Penny Centenary stamps affixed and postmarked AVONDALE 

20 JAN 1942. Has an Opened by Censor label No 3 attached with a 

Passed by Censor 410 cachet in purple. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

345 1948 

OHMS long registered envelope with a Six Pence definitive affixed 

and cancelled with a SALISBURY REGISTERED postmark 11 AUG 

48. Has a Salisbury (16) registered label. Envelope has been sent to 

Camberwell, Australia, where it has been redirected to Henry Creek. 

Still has the wax seal on rear. (Slight damage where envelope has 

been opened). Ex Peggie. 

£35.00 
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NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

346 1927 

Registered letter (Four Pence) from Fort Jameson to London, UK. 

Has a GV Two Pence definitive affixed with a FORT JAMESON 

postmark dated 25 JUN 27 with a Fort Jameson registered label No 

1102. Has two London receiving marks on rear dated 25 JY 27. (Has 

a couple of creases). Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 

347 1937 

Cover from Balovale to Denver, United States. Has a GV Three 

Pence definitive affixed and postmarked BALOVLAE 14 JAN A37. 

Has a Livingstone transit mark on rear 29 JAN 37. No receiving 

strikes. Has a crease down the middle. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

348 1941 

Censor cover from Kalobo to California, United States. Has a GVI 

Three Pence definitive affixed and postmarked KALABO 18 JUN 41. 

Has Examined by censor tape at left with a Passed by Censor 5 

triangle mark in black. Sender was an Emil Pearson, MissaoDo Muie, 

Cangamba, Moxico, Angola, Portuguese West Africa. Ex Peggie. 

£30.00 

349 1948 

Registered letter (Four Pence) from Lusaka to Durban. Has a pair of 

GVI One and a Halfpence and a Halfpenny definitives affixed with a 

LUSAKA postmark dated 18 X 48. Has a boxed Registered mark 

Lusaka No 55. No receiving mark. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

350 1952 

Registered Air Mail letter from Mulundu to Chicago, United States. 

Has a pair of GVI Six Pence, a Three Pence and Four Pence 

definitives affixed and cancelled with a MULUNDU postmark dated 

21 MR 52. Has a KAWAMBWA transit mark 25 III 52 with two 

receiving Chicago marks on rear. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

351 1952 

Air Mail letter from Ridgeway to Reading, Pa, United States. Has 

Eight GVI Three Pence stamps affixed all cancelled with a 

RIDGEWAY postmark dated 4 X A52. No receiving marks. 

Envelope has Northern Rhodesia Legislative Council printed on front 

with the Fish eagle emblem on rear flap. (Has a punch hole in left of 

envelope). Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

352 1955 

Registered letter (Four Pence) from Wusikili to Kilmarnock, UK. Has 

a QEII One Shilling, Four Pence and One Penny Federation 

definitives affixed with a WUSIKILI postmark dated 15 FE 55. Has a 

Wusikili registered label No 1682. Transit mark KITWE 15 FEB 55, 

but no receiving mark. Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 

353 1959 

Plain cover sent from Ikelenge to Chicago, United States. Has a QEII 

Federation Four and a Halfpence stamp affixed with an IKELENGE 

postmark dated 30 OC 59. No receiving mark. Printed on rear of 

envelope is Sakeji School, Ikelenge P.O., Via Kitwe, Northern 

Rhodesia. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

    

RHODESIA 1964-

80 
  

    

354 1965 

Plain cover sent locally to Bulawayo with T6d in manuscript applied 

as no stamp affixed. Two and Four Pence Postage Due added. 

Postmarked Bulawayo 17 JUN 1965, being first day of issue and 

addressed to Clive Peltz. Ex C. Russell. 

£10.00 
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355 1965 

Plain cover sent locally to Selukwe with a red TO PAY applied as no 

stamp affixed. Six Pence Postage Due added. Postmarked Selukwe 17 

JUN 1965, being first day of issue and addressed to R.J. Jennings, 

BSA Police. 

£10.00 

356 1965 

Local letter with One Penny South Rhodesia stamp affixed and 

postmarked Bulawayo 27 SEP 1965. Addressed to a street address in 

Hillside. Processed at Hillside post office 28 SEP 1965 and delivered 

by postman cyclist. Has a T2C manuscript on front with a Two Pence 

definitive stamp on rear with two CANCELLED marks. Letter 

addressed to jack Creewell, past Chairman RPS of Rhodesia. Rare. Ex 

C. Russell. 

£60.00 

357 1967 

Airmail letter from Cape Town to Bulawayo dated 2 X 1967 with a 

Two Cents stamp affixed. Has a black circular mark with a 

manuscript 2/3 changed to T4/4. On reverse a Two Pence definitive 

has been affixed and been CANCELLED. Hillside receiving 

postmark dated 4 OCT 1967. Rare. 

£40.00 

358 1968 

Local letter postmarked Hillside 30 SEP 68 with a One penny 

definitive affixed. Manuscript T4 applied and has a Four Pence 

Postage Due applied and postmarked Hillside 30 SEP 68. Addressed 

to Bradfield but collected from Hillside. Reason was the agency at 

Bradfield did not hold postage due stamps. Addressed to H.C. 

Russell. 

£40.00 

359 1969 

Unstamped plain cover sent to H.C. Russell in Bellevue. Has had a 

Tax 6d in manuscript added with a pair of One Penny and a Four 

Pence Postage Due applied all cancelled Bellevue 16 MAR 1969. 

Four Pence is a third printing fluorescent gum stamp. Rare. 

£60.00 

360 1969 

Incoming Air Mail letter from United States with three x Six Cents 

stamps. Unusual rectangular tax mark T 14/13 applied. Has a pair of 

Two Pence postage Dues applied and cancelled. Letter addressed to 

Bulawayo to Dr John Strong FRCS. Ex C. Russell. 

£10.00 

361 1972 

Unstamped plain cover sent to Dr J Carstairs Medical Centre and 

postmarked with a Salisbury machine postmark 14 SEP 1972. Has a 

boxed Tax mark T 5 Cents in purple with a Five Cent Postage due 

applied and postmarked Salisbury Delivery Room. 

£5.00 

362 1973 

Cover sent to Dr J Carstairs in Avondale with a Two and a Half Cents 

stamp affixed. Has a Salisbury machine postmark 2 JAN 1973. Has a 

boxed Tax mark T 1 Cents in purple with a One Cent Postage due 

applied and postmarked Avondale. 

£5.00 

363 1973 

Cover from UK addressed to Dr Carstairs in Avondale with a Two 

and a Half pence GB definitive affixed and postmarked Hazelmere. 

Has a boxed Tax mark T 1/5 applied with a Two Cents Postage Due 

added but not cancelled. 

£5.00 

364 1973 

Plain addressed cover sent to Dr Carstairs now in Salisbury with no 

stamp affixed, but postmarked Salisbury 25 JUL 1973. Has a boxed 

Tax mark T 6 Cents applied with a Six Cents Postage Due added and 

cancelled with a Salisbury Delivery Room postmark dated 27 JUL 

1973. 

£5.00 

365 1976 

On Government Service envelope with a MILTON HIGH SCHOOL 

Official Free Bulawayo cachet in green. Has a Bulawayo machine 

slogan postmark dated 1 NOV 1976. Cover sent to Salisbury. 
£8.00 

366 1977 

Three Cents Postage Due printed on gum side on piece postmarked 

Hillside 19 OCT 77. Addressed to The Philatelist with a Three Cents 

Joan Evans stamp. Rare used. Ex C. Russell. 
£80.00 
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367 1977 

Three Cents Postage Due printed on gum side on piece postmarked 

Sotherton 19 OCT 77. Has an oval purple circular Tax Mark with 2c 

in manuscript. Ex C. Russell. 
£60.00 

368 1978 

Unstamped Air mail letter sent from Salisbury and postmarked 4 DEC 

1978 and addressed to UK. Has an 'INSUFFICIENT POSTAGE FOR 

AIRMAIL FORWARDED BY SURFACE MAIL' cachet applied 

with a circular T 9/9 mark. In UK has a boxed Insufficiently Prepaid 

more to pay cachet added with a 20 pence and five pence postage due 

applied. 

£5.00 

    

SURCHARGED MAIL 1965-1970  

    

369 1965 

Surcharged registered Airmail Independence Illustrated First Day 

cover with Two Shillings and Six Pence with two further Six Pence 

stamps affixed. Postmarked Victory Ave, Umtali and dated 8 DEC 

65. Airmail rate 1/3, registration Fee 1/-. Two stamps valid, one not. 

Has M&T 7 Invalid Stamps used Postage Due 1/3d M.P.L.O. cachet 

in green. Underpaid by 1/3. Single surcharge applied correctly. 

Surcharge no charged or collected. Rarer than surcharged covers. 

Addressed to UK. 

£8.00 

    

PICTURE POSTCARDS  

    

370   

Black and white photo of a 'Puku, a good head shot by Mt J. E. 

Hughes, Luena, N. Rhodesia. Printed by Smart & Copley. Unused 

and in good condition. 
£4.00 

371   

Black and white photo Post Card with writing on rear which states " 

July 1929 Old Tati District Bechuanaland Protectorate Set of gold 

crushing lots left by the ancients at YERMAAKS Old Tati'  
£4.00 

372   

Black and White postcard with picture of Milton High School 

Bulawayo. Card has a One Penny Admiral affixed and postmarked 

Livingstone 20 DEC 16. Sent to Darwin, Lancashire. 
£5.00 

373 1911 

Colour Post Card with St Augustine Mission, Penhalonga on front. 

Card printed by J. M. Mein. Card has been sent to Johannesburg with 

a 1909 Halfpenny Small Arms, where it has then been redirected to 

Denver. Postmarked PENHALONGA (TC) 7 APR 11. Has a 

Johannesburg and Denver receiving mark. (Has a minor crease). 

Scarce card. Ex Peggie. 

£45.00 

374 1915 

Black and White Post Card showing Victoria Falls, view from 

Livingstone Island. Printed by Raphael Tuck & Sons. Card has been 

sent to England with a One Penny Admiral postmarked VICTORIA 

FALLS (DC) 15 NOV 1915. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

375 1906 

Black and White post card with a picture of Angone Native, British 

Central Africa. Card has two One Penny EVII definitives cancelled 

with a BLANTYRE Square Circle timed postmark MR 3 06. Has a 

Chinde transit mark MR 10 06 with an arrival mark 23 APRIL 06 in 

France. Ex Peggie. 

£25.00 

376 1913 

Black and White post card with a picture of Indian Quarter, Blantyre. 

Card has a pair of One Penny GV definitives cancelled with a 

BLANTYRE postmark 12 OCT 12. Card sent to Scotland with no 

receiving mark. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 
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377 1953 

Black and White post card with a picture of Angoni Highland Hotel, 

Dedza, Nyasaland. Card has a One Penny GVI Leopard and One and 

a Halfpence stamp affixed cancelled with a KARONGA postmark 

dated 7 MAR 53. Card sent to Czechoslovakia. Unusual destination. 

Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 

    

PHILATELIC LITERATURE/LITERATURE  

    

378   

Children of Rhodesia' by Herbert J. Baker. H/B. 137 pages. (No 

printing date). Has some foxing on edges of pages, but otherwise in 

decent condition. 
£5.00 

379   

Rulers of Rhodesia' From Earliest Times to the Referendum by Oliver 

Ransford. H/B with coloured dust cover. 333 pages. 1968. Has a little 

foxing, but in good condition. 
£5.00 

380   

Rulers of Rhodesia' From Earliest Times to the Referendum by Oliver 

Ransford. H/B. No cover. 333 pages. 1968. Has some foxing and the 

first two pages have sign of bookworm (No longer there). Has a 

Grahame Addecott signature on inside cover. 

£3.00 

381   

Rhodesia Beleaguered Country' by Philippa Berlyn. H/B with 

coloured dust cover. 126 pages. 1966. Has some foxing, but in decent 

condition. 
£4.00 

382   

No Outspan' by Deneys Reitz. H/B. 288 pages. 1942. Foreword by 

J.C. Smuts. Interesting South Africa history with some Rhodesian 

aspect. Has some spine damage, but otherwise good. 
£4.00 

383   
The Myth of Smith' by Douglas Schorr. Large P/B. 382 pages. (No 

printing date). Good condition. £5.00 

384   

The Matabele at Home' by Peter Nielsen. H/B. 74 pages with some 

plate pictures. (No printing date). Has some foxing and a mark on the 

front cover, otherwise decent condition. 
£5.00 

385   

No Ancient Pile' A History of Milton School by Michael Bullivant. 

H/B with coloured dust cover. 172 pages with some pictures. 1985. 

Very good condition. 
£8.00 

386   

Rhodesia A Postal History Its Stamps and Telegraphs by R.C. Smith. 

H/B with coloured dust cover. 454 pages. With 62-page supplement. 

Both items are in good condition. (Heavy item). 
£10.00 

    

CINDERELLA LABELS  

    

387   

Large folder containing RAPT, KGVI half sheets, full sheets and 

singles from 1956 to early 2000's. Great lot to start your RAPT 

collection with. Heavy item. 
£50.00 

    

MISCELLANEOUS NON-PHILATELIC ITEMS  

    

388   

Keystone View Company slide No 575 with two black and white 

pictures of Scene above Bridge on the Cape-Cairo- Railway over the 

Zambesi River, near Victoria Falls, Africa. Lots of printed 

information about Africa and the railroad on rear. Train can be seen at 

the end of the bridge. Very scarce item. 

£25.00 

389   
Rhodesia's finest hour four-page booklet with PM's address and copy 

of proclamation (folded once). Booklet has some rust spots. £3.00 
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390 1966 

Airmail letter from Prime Minister's office dated 8/11/66 replying to a 

request for a signed photograph of Ian Smith and his autograph, 

which were duly sent. Plain envelope has Harrisons Six Pence x two 

and a One Shilling and Six Pence stamp. Stamps correctly covered the 

one-ounce letter weight. Vendor states: A unique item. 

£100.00 

 

 

 

April 2023 AUCTION RESULTS 
Lots not stated were not sold. 

 
1 £4.50 

2 £6.00 

4 £13.00 

5 £7.00 

7 £9.50 

8 £8.00 

9 £6.50 

12 £7.50 

13 £8.00 

14 £5.00 

22 £6.00 

23 £8.00 

24 £7.50 

25 £5.00 

26 £6.50 

27 £8.00 

28 £15.00 

29 £23.00 

30 £27.00 

31 £27.00 

32 £15.00 

33 £6.00 

34 £6.00 

35 £30.00 

36 £13.00 

37 £10.00 

38 £6.50 

39 £7.50 

40 £6.50 

41 £9.50 

44 £20.00 

48 £35.00 

49 £23.00 

50 £25.00 

51 £50.00 

52 £20.00 

53 £110.00 

54 £18.00 

55 £15.00 

56 £20.00 

57 £38.00 

58 £9.00 

59 £38.00 

60 £13.00 

62 £39.00 

63 £37.00 

64 £26.00 

65 £5.00 

66 £10.00 

67 £7.00 

68 £3.25 

69 £4.75 

71 £6.00 

72 £30.00 

73 £8.00 

76 £16.00 

77 £14.00 

79 £11.00 

80 £21.00 

81 £10.00 

82 £180.00 

83 £9.50 

84 £125.00 

85 £8.00 

86 £6.00 

88 £19.00 

89 £75.00 

90 £6.50 

91 £8.50 

92 £20.00 

93 £14.00 

94 £9.00 

95 £70.00 

96 £12.00 

97 £95.00 

98 £95.00 

99 £20.00 

100 £9.50 

101 £6.00 

102 £5.00 

103 £10.00 

104 £17.00 

105 £4.25 

106 £12.00 

107 £7.50 

108 £20.00 

109 £11.00 

110 £11.00 

111 £37.00 

112 £8.00 

113 £57.00 

116 £42.00 

117 £6.50 

118 £20.00 

119 £9.50 

120 £6.00 

122 £25.00 

123 £7.00 

124 £8.00 

126 £18.00 

128 £27.00 

129 £20.00 

130 £6.00 

131 £7.50 

132 £6.00 

133 £16.00 

134 £30.00 

135 £210.00 

136 £210.00 

137 £85.00 

140 £5.00 

141 £37.50 

142 £31.00 

143 £3.00 

145 £6.00 

146 £2.50 

147 £2.50 

148 £21.00 

149 £4.25 

150 £3.00 

153 £21.00 

154 £10.00 

156 £3.00 

158 £2.50 

161 £20.00 

167 £4.25 

169 £10.00 

170 £8.00 

171 £9.00 

173 £9.00 

179 £2.50 

181 £3.00 

183 £15.00 

185 £10.00 

186 £30.00 

187 £48.00 

218 £7.50 

235 £5.00 

242 £6.00 

251 £9.00 

258 £5.00 

263 £5.00 

266 £8.50 

270 £8.00 

274 £5.00 

275 £12.00 

288 £13.00 

289 £5.00 

290 £6.00 

291 £20.00 

292 £14.00 

296 £5.00 

302 £45.00 

306 £20.00 

313 £6.00 

314 £6.00 

317 £12.00 

319 £7.00 

323 £7.00 

327 £12.00 

328 £6.00 

329 £5.00 

330 £4.00 

331 £22.00 

332 £25.00 

333 £8.00 

334 £15.00 

335 £2.50 

336 £50.00 

337 £5.00 

338 £5.00 

339 £4.00 

340 £25.00 

341 £10.00 

342 £16.00 

344 £30.00 

349 £25.00 

352 £7.50 

353 £26.00 

355 £64.00 

359 £5.50 

360 £4.00 

365 £150.00 

366 £9.00 

367 £12.50 

368 £12.00 

369 £3.50 

370 £21.00 

371 £7.00 

372 £13.00 

373 £15.00 

374 £13.00 

375 £7.00 

376 £7.00 

377 £2.50 

379 £80.00 

380 £32.00 

381 £40.00 

382 £40.00 

384 £2.50 

386 £9.00 

387 £25.00 

388 £18.00 

389 £3.00 

390 £4.00 

391 £4.25 

392 £4.00 

393 £4.00 

395 £8.50 

396 £9.00 

399 £4.00 

400 £4.00 

401 £4.00 

402 £4.00 

403 £4.00 

404 £6.00 

405 £4.00 

406 £4.00 

408 £4.00 

409 £2.50 

410 £4.00 

411 £38.00 

413 £3.00 

416 £2.00 

417 £2.00 

422 £5.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


